



ETHMAGWC

### USING YOUR CHARGING PAD

1. Connect the USB-C charge cable to any USB-C supported wall charger, computer or power bank.

**NOTE:** For optimal performance, use a device with an output power of at least 18W.

2. Once your charger is connected to a USB-C port, your device will be ready to charge.

3. Place your MagSafe and/or Qi enabled device on the charger.

4. Your device will indicate when charging begins. If your device does not begin charging, please refer to the troubleshooting section.

### TROUBLESHOOTING

#### Device not charging

- Make sure that your device is Qi-enabled.
- Make sure that your charging pad is connected to a working power outlet.
- Make sure that your device is positioned correctly on your charging pad. Try moving device around on charger to change alignment.
- Make sure that there are no other objects on the charging pad.
- Remove your device's case. It may be blocking the wireless signal.

#### Device charges slowly

- Make sure that your device is positioned correctly on your charging pad. Align the charging coils on your device to the center of the charging pads.
- Your device may charge slower with a charging pad than a charging cable. Check your device's owner manual for charging specifications.

**NOTE:** For optimal performance, use a device with an output power of at least 18W.

#### Warranty

Emerge Technologies, Inc. Limited Warranty Statement complete information regarding Emerge's warranties is listed below.

EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Emerge") warrants to the original end user customer of its products specified below that its products are free from Material Defects as defined herein. Subject to the conditions and limitations set forth below, Emerge will, at its option, either repair or replace any part of its products that prove materially defective by reason of improper workmanship or materials. Material Defects are herein defined as non-cosmetic defects in a product's materials and workmanship which cause a malfunction in the product during proper use. Repaired parts or replacement products will be provided by Emerge on an exchange basis, and will be either new or refurbished to be functionally equivalent to new. If Emerge is unable to repair or replace the product, Emerge will, at its option, refund or credit the current value of the product at the time the warranty claim is made or substitute an equivalent product.

Notwithstanding any other provision contained herein, this limited warranty does not cover any damage to a product that results from improper installation, accident,

abuse, misuse, natural disaster, insufficient or excessive electrical supply, abnormal mechanical or environmental conditions, or any unauthorized disassembly, repair, or modification. This limited warranty also does not apply to any product on which the original identification information has been altered, obliterated or removed, has not been handled or packaged correctly, has been sold as secondhand or has been resold contrary to the US export regulations. This limited warranty covers only repair, replacement, refund or credit for materially defective products that are manufactured by Emerge, as provided above. Emerge is not liable for, and does not cover under warranty, any loss of data or any costs associated with determining the source of system problems or removing, servicing or installing Emerge products. This warranty excludes third party software, connected equipment or stored data. In the event of a claim, Emerge's sole obligation shall be replacement of the hardware; under no circumstances will Emerge be liable in any way for damages, including any lost profits, lost savings or other incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use of, or inability to use, such product.

#### Duration of Warranty:

The duration of the warranty is indicated on the product packaging. Certain Emerge products specify a warranty of either one year from the time of purchase or a Lifetime Warranty. The Lifetime Warranty lasts during the serviceable life of the product, which is the period during which all product components are available.

#### Product Repair or Replacement:

If you believe that your product meets the criteria for warranty replacement, please contact Emerge Technologies at:

877-499-6072  
support@HelixAccessories.com  
955 Freeport Parkway, Suite 100, Coppell, TX 75019  
(Please be prepared to provide proof of purchase.)

This limited warranty applies only to the original end user customer of the product for so long as the original end user customer owns the product. This limited warranty is nontransferable.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHERS INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY OR SPECIAL DAMAGES.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so these limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights that may vary from state to state.

#### FCC Warning

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Any changes or modifications to device will void the user's authority to operate the device.



ETHMAGWC

### UTILISATION DE VOTRE BASE DE CHARGE

1. Connectez le câble de charge USB-C à n'importe quel chargeur mural, ordinateur ou power bank compatible avec USB-C.

**NOTE:** Pour une performance optimale, utilisez un appareil avec une puissance de sortie d'au moins 18 W.

2. Dès que votre chargeur sera connecté à un port USB-C, votre appareil sera prêt pour la charge.

3. Placez votre MagSafe et/ou appareil compatible avec la charge Qi sur le chargeur.

4. Votre appareil indiquera lorsque la charge commencera. Si le processus de charge ne débute pas, veuillez consulter le dépannage pour plus de détails.

### RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES

#### L'appareil n'est pas en charge

- Assurez-vous que votre appareil est compatible Qi.
- Assurez-vous que votre base de charge est branchée à une prise de courant qui fonctionne.
- Assurez-vous que votre appareil est correctement positionné sur votre base de charge. Essayez de déplacer l'appareil sur le chargeur pour changer l'alignement.
- Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'autres objets sur la base de charge.
- Retirez le boîtier de votre appareil. Il bloque peut-être le signal sans fil.

#### L'appareil se charge lentement

- Assurez-vous que votre appareil est correctement positionné sur votre base de charge. Alignez les bobines de charge de votre appareil sur le centre des plaques de charge.
- Votre appareil peut charger plus lentement avec une base de charge qu'avec un câble de chargement. Consultez le manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour connaître les spécifications de charge.

**NOTE:** Pour une performance optimale, utilisez un appareil avec une puissance de sortie d'au moins 18 W.

#### Garantie

Emerge Technologies, Inc. L'information complète de l'énoncé de la garantie limitée concernant les garanties de Emerge est énumérée ci-dessous.

EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. («Emerge») garantie que le consommateur et l'utilisateur original de ses produits spécifiés ci-dessous sont libres de Défauts de matériaux tel que défini à la présente. Sujet aux conditions et limitations énumérées ci-dessous, Emerge pourra, à sa discrétion, réparer ou remplacer toute partie de ses produits qui ont réellement un défaut matériel en raison de main d'œuvre ou de matériaux impropres. Les Défauts de matériaux sont définis à la présente comme des défauts non cosmétiques dans les matériaux d'un produit ou la main d'œuvre qui pourrait causer un mauvais fonctionnement du produit durant une utilisation adéquate. Les parties réparées ou les produits de remplacement seront fournis par Emerge sur un base d'échange et seront soient neufs ou réusinés pour être

fonctionnellement équivalent à un neuf. Si Emerge est incapable de réparer ou de remplacer le produit, Emerge pourra, à sa discrétion, rembourser ou créditer la valeur actuelle du produit au moment de la réclamation de garantie ou substituer un produit équivalent.

Exceptions à la Garantie Nonobstant toute autre stipulation contenue à la présente, cette garantie limitée ne couvre aucun dommage qui résulte d'une installation inadéquate, d'un accident, d'un abus, d'un désastre naturel, de variation électrique, de condition mécanique ou environnementale anormale, ou tout autre désassemblage, réparation ou modification non autorisé. Cette garantie limitée s'applique également pas à tout produit sur lequel l'information d'identification original a été altéré, modifié ou retiré, qui n'a pas été manipulé ou emballé correctement, qui a été revendu comme usagé ou qui a été revendu en contrevention à la réglementation d'exportation des États-Unis. Cette garantie limitée couvre seulement la réparation, le remplacement, le remboursement ou le crédit pour les produits défectueux matériellement qui sont manufacturés par Emerge, tel que stipulé ci-dessus. Emerge n'est pas responsable et ne couvre pas la perte de données ou tout frais relatif à la détermination de la source du problème du système ou le retrait, le service ou l'installation de produits Emerge. Cette garantie exclut le logiciel d'un tiers, l'équipement connecté ou les données stockées. Dans l'éventualité d'une réclamation, la seule obligation de Emerge sera le remplacement du logiciel; en aucune circonstance, Emerge ne sera responsable des dommages, incluant toute perte de profits, d'économies ou autre dommage accidentel ou consécutif à l'utilisation ou l'incapacité à utiliser un tel produit.

#### Durée de la garantie:

La durée de la garantie est indiquée sur l'emballage du produit. Certains produits Emerge spécifient une garantie d'un an à partir de la date d'achat ou une « Garantie à vie ». La Garantie à vie dure pendant la vie durable du produit, ce qui est la période durant laquelle tous les composants du produit sont disponibles.

#### Réparation du produit ou remplacement:

Si vous croyez que votre produit correspond aux critères de la garantie de remplacement, veuillez contacter Emerge Technologies au:

877-499-6072  
support@HelixAccessories.com  
955 Freeport Parkway, Suite 100, Coppell, TX 75019  
(Soyez prêt à fournir une preuve d'achat.)

Cette garantie limitée s'applique seulement au client-utilisateur original du produit tant et aussi longtemps qu'il possède le produit. Cette garantie limitée n'est pas transférable.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES INCLUANT LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE LA MACHANDISABILITE ET L'ENTRAÎNEMENT À DES FINS D'UTILISATION PARTICULIÈRE ET EXCLUT TOUT DOMMAGE ACCIDENTEL, CONSÉCUTIF, PUNITIF, EXEMPLAIRE OU SPECIAL.

Certains états ne permettent pas les limitations pour la durée de la garantie ou l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, alors ces limitations pourraient ne pas s'appliquer à votre situation. Cette garantie vous octroie des droits légaux qui peuvent varier selon les états.

#### Avertissement de la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : ( 1 ) ce dispositif ne peut pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et ( 2 ) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un mauvais fonctionnement . Toute modification apportée à dispositif annule l'autorité de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'appareil.



ETHMAGWC

### CÓMO USAR LA ALMOHADILLA DE CARGA

1. Conecte el cable de carga USB-C a cualquier cargador, ordenador o banco de energía con USB-C.

**NOTA:** Para un rendimiento óptimo, use un dispositivo con una potencia de salida de al menos 18 W.

2. Una vez conectado el cargador al puerto USB-C, su dispositivo estará listo para cargar.

3. Coloque su dispositivo MagSafe o Qi en el cargador.

4. Su dispositivo indicará cuando comienza la carga. Si no comienza a cargar, consulte la sección de resolución de problemas para más información.

### RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

#### El dispositivo no carga

- Asegúrese de que su dispositivo esté habilitado para Qi.
- Asegúrese de que el cargador esté conectado a una toma de corriente operativa.
- Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté colocado correctamente en el cargador. Intente mover el dispositivo en el cargador para cambiar la alineación.
- Asegúrese de que no haya otros objetos en el cargador.
- Restire la carcasa del dispositivo. Puede estar bloqueando la señal inalámbrica.

#### La carga es demasiado lenta

- Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté colocado correctamente en el cargador. Haga coincidir las bobinas de carga de su dispositivo con el centro de las almohadillas de carga.
- Es posible que su dispositivo se cargue más lentamente con una almohadilla de carga que con un cable de carga. Consulte el manual de usuario de su dispositivo para conocer las especificaciones de carga.

**NOTA:** Para un rendimiento óptimo, use un dispositivo con una potencia de salida de al menos 18 W.

#### Garantía

La Declaración de Garantía Limitada de Emerge Technologies, Inc. incluye, bajo estas líneas, información completa sobre las garantías Emerge.

EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Emerge") garantiza al usuario final original de sus productos especificados a continuación, que sus productos están libres de defectos materiales, tal y como se definen aquí. Sujeto a las condiciones y limitaciones establecidas a continuación, Emerge, a su elección, reparará o reemplazará cualquier parte de sus productos que resulte materialmente defectuosa por razón de mano de obra o material. Los defectos materiales se definen aquí como defectos no cosméticos en los materiales de un producto y su fabricación que puedan causar un mal funcionamiento en el producto durante su adecuado uso. Las piezas reparadas o productos de reemplazo serán proporcionados por Emerge como un intercambio y serán nuevas o reformadas para ser funcionalmente equivalentes a las nuevas. Si Emerge no puede reparar o reemplazar el producto, Emerge, a su elección, reembolsará u ofrecerá un crédito por el valor actual del producto en el momento en el que tiene lugar la reclamación

de la garantía o sustituirá un producto por otro equivalente.

No obstante, hay excepciones a la garantía y a cualquier otra disposición contenida en la misma, ya que esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún daño a un producto como resultado de una instalación incorrecta, accidente, abuso, mal uso, desastre natural, suministro eléctrico insuficiente o excesivo, condiciones mecánicas o ambientales anormales, o cualquier desmontaje, reparación o modificación no autorizada. Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a cualquier producto en el que la información de identificación original haya sido alterada, borrada o eliminada, o a un producto que no haya sido manipulado o envasado correctamente, se haya vendido como de segunda mano o se haya revendido en contra de las regulaciones de exportación de Estados Unidos. Esta garantía limitada cubre solamente la reparación, sustitución, reembolso o crédito por productos materialmente defectuosos que son fabricados por Emerge, según lo previsto anteriormente. Emerge no se hace responsable, y no cubre la garantía, de cualquier pérdida de datos o cualquier coste asociado con la determinación de la fuente de los problemas del sistema o la eliminación, mantenimiento o instalación de productos de Emerge. Esta garantía no incluye el software de terceros, el equipo conectado o los datos almacenados. En el caso de una reclamación, la única obligación de Emerge será el reemplazo del hardware, bajo ninguna circunstancia, y de ninguna manera, Emerge será responsable de daños, incluyendo cualquier pérdida de beneficios, pérdida de ahorros u otros daños accidentales o consecuentes resultantes del uso o la imposibilidad de utilizar dicho producto.

#### Duración de la Garantía:

La duración de la garantía se indica en el envase del producto. Ciertos productos Emerge especifican una garantía de un año a partir del momento de la compra o una "garantía de por vida". La garantía de por vida se aplica durante la vida útil del producto, que es el período durante el cual todos los componentes del producto están disponibles.

#### Reparación o Reemplazo del Producto:

Si cree que su producto cubre los criterios de garantía de reemplazo, comuníquese con Emerge Technologies al:

877-499-6072  
support@HelixAccessories.com  
955 Freeport Parkway, Suite 100, Coppell, TX 75019  
(Por favor, tenga su comprobante de compra a mano.)

Esta garantía limitada se aplica sólo al usuario final original del producto durante el tiempo que el usuario final original está en posesión del producto. Esta garantía limitada no es transferible. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE OTORGA EN LUGAR DE TODAS LAS DEMÁS, INCLUYENDO LA GARANTÍA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, Y EXCLUYE TODO DAÑO ACCIDENTAL, PUNITIVO, EJEMPLARIZANTE O ESPECIAL.

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en la duración de una garantía implícita, o la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que estas limitaciones pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos que pueden variar de estado a estado.

#### Advertencia de la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con el Apartado 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal estadounidense de Comunicaciones (FCC). El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos siguientes condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo aquellas que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Cualquier cambio o modificación en el dispositivo invalidará la autoridad del usuario para hacer uso del mismo.



ETHMAGWC

### UTILIZAR A SUA ALMOFADA DE CARREGAMENTO

1. Ligue o cabo carregador USB-C a qualquer carregador de parede, computador ou powerbank que suporte USB-C.

**NOTA:** Para um desempenho ótimo, utilize um dispositivo com uma potência de saída de pelo menos 18W.

2. Assim que o seu carregador esteja ligado a uma porta USB-C, o seu dispositivo estará pronto a carregar.

3. Coloque o seu MagSafe e/ou dispositivo Qi permitido no carregador.

4. O seu dispositivo irá indicar quando o carregamento iniciar. Se o processo de carregamento não iniciar, verifique a resolução de problemas para mais detalhes.

### RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

#### O dispositivo não está a carregar

- Verifique se o seu dispositivo está habilitado para Qi.
- Verifique se a sua almofada de carregamento está ligada a uma tomada elétrica.
- Verifique se o seu dispositivo está posicionado corretamente na sua almofada de carregamento. Tente mover o dispositivo no carregador para alterar o alinhamento.
- Verifique se não existem outros objetos na almofada de carregamento.
- Remova a caixa do seu dispositivo. Pode estar a bloquear o sinal sem fios.

#### O dispositivo carrega lentamente

- Verifique se o seu dispositivo está posicionado corretamente na sua almofada de carregamento. Alinhe as bobinas de carregamento do seu dispositivo ao centro das almofadas de carregamento.
- O seu dispositivo pode carregar mais devagar com uma almofada de carregamento do que com um cabo de carregamento. Consulte o manual do proprietário do seu dispositivo para especificações de carregamento.

**NOTA:** Para um desempenho ótimo, utilize um dispositivo com uma potência de saída de pelo menos 18W.

#### Garantia

A Declaração de Garantia Limitada da Emerge Technologies, Inc. As informações completas sobre as garantias da Emerge são listado abaixo.

A EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Emerge") garante ao cliente final usuário original de seus produtos especificados abaixo que seus produtos estão livres de Defeitos de Material, conforme aqui definido. Sujeto às condições e limitações estabelecidas abaixo, a Emerge, a seu critério, reparará ou substituirá qualquer parte de seus produtos que se provar materialmente defeituosa devido a mão de obra ou materiais inadequados. Defeitos de material são aqui definidos como defeitos não cosméticos nos materiais e mão de obra de um produto que causam mau funcionamento do produto durante o uso adequado. As peças reparadas ou os produtos de substituição serão fornecidos pela Emerge em uma base

de troca e serão novos ou reconicionados para serem funcionalmente equivalentes aos novos. Se o Emerge não puder reparar ou substituir o produto, o Emerge, a seu critério, reembolsará ou creditará o valor atual do produto no momento em que a reivindicação de garantia for feita ou substituirá um produto equivalente.

Não obstante qualquer outra disposição aqui contida, esta garantia limitada não cobre danos a um produto que resulte de instalação inadequada, acidente, abuso, uso indevido, desastre natural, fornecimento elétrico insuficiente ou excessivo, condições mecánicas ou ambientais anormais ou qualquer desmontagem não autorizada, reparo ou modificação. Esta garantia limitada também não se aplica a qualquer produto no qual as informações de identificação originais tenham sido alteradas, obliteradas ou removidas, não tenham sido manuseadas ou embaladas corretamente, tenham sido vendidas em segunda mão ou tenham sido revendidas de acordo com os regulamentos de exportação dos EUA. Esta garantia limitada cobre apenas reparos, substituições, reembolsos ou créditos de produtos com defeito material fabricados pela Emerge, conforme fornecido acima. A Emerge não é responsável por, e não cobre, na garantia, qualquer perda de dados ou custos associados à determinação da origem dos problemas do sistema ou a remoção, manutenção ou instalação dos produtos Emerge. Esta garantia exclui software de terceiros, equipamentos conectados ou dados armazenados. No caso de uma reivindicação, a única obrigação da Emerge será a substituição do hardware; sob nenhuma circunstância a Emerge será responsável de forma alguma por danos, incluindo lucros cessantes, economia perdida ou outros danos incidentais ou consequentes decorrentes do uso ou incapacidade de usar esse produto.

#### Duração da garantia:

A duração da garantia é indicada na embalagem do produto. Certos produtos Emerge especificam uma garantia de um ano a partir da data da compra ou uma "Garantia vitalícia". A garantia vitalícia dura durante a vida útil do produto, que é o período durante o qual todos os componentes do produto estão disponíveis.

**Reparo ou substituição do produto:** Se você acredita que seu produto atende aos critérios de substituição na garantia, entre em contato com a Emerge Technologies em:

877-499-6072  
support@HelixAccessories.com  
955 Freeport Parkway, Suite 100, Coppell, TX 75019  
(Esteja preparado para fornecer prova de compra.)

Esta garantia limitada se aplica apenas ao cliente final do produto, desde que o cliente final seja o proprietário do produto. Esta garantia limitada não é transferível.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA É DADA EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE TODOS OS OUTROS, INCLUINDO A GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR E EXCLUÍ TODOS OS DANOS INCIDENTAIS, CONSEQUENCIAIS, PUNITIVOS, EXEMPLARES OU ESPECIAIS.

Alguns estados não permitem limitações quanto à duração de uma garantia implícita ou a exclusão ou limitação de danos incidentais ou consequentes; portanto, essas limitações podem não se aplicar a você. Esta garantia oferece direitos legais específicos que podem variar de estado para estado.

#### Aviso da FCC

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC. A operação está sujeita às duas condições a seguir: (1) este dispositivo não pode causar interferência prejudicial e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que possam causar operação indesejada. Quaisquer alterações ou modificações no dispositivo anularão a autoridade do usuário para operar o dispositivo.



ETHMAGWC

#### UW OPLAADPAD GEBRUIKEN

**1. Sluit de USB-C oplaadkabel aan op een USB-C ondersteunende stopcontactlader, computer of powerbank.**

**OPMERKING:** Voor optimale prestaties gebruikt u een apparaat met een uitgangsvermogen van ten minste 18W.

**2. Zodra uw lader is aangesloten op een USB-C poort, zal uw apparaat klaar zijn om op te laden.**

**3. Plaats uw MagSafe- en/of Qi-apparaat op de lader.**

**4. Uw apparaat zal aangeven wanneer het opladen begint. Als het opladen niet begint raadpleegt u 'Problemen oplossen' voor meer informatie.**

#### PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

##### Apparaat laadt niet op

- Zorg ervoor dat uw apparaat Qi-compatibel is.**

- Zorg ervoor dat uw oplaadpad is aangesloten op een werkend stopcontact.**

- Zorg ervoor dat uw apparaat correct op uw oplaadpad is geplaatst. Probeer het apparaat op de lader te verplaatsen om de uitlijning te wijzigen.**

- Zorg ervoor dat er geen andere voorwerpen op het oplaadpad zijn.**

- Verwijder de behuizing van uw apparaat. Het blokkeert mogelijk het draadloze signaal.**

##### Apparaat laadt langzaam op

- Zorg ervoor dat uw apparaat correct op uw oplaadpad is geplaatst. Lijn de laadpoelen op uw apparaat uit met het midden van de laadpads.**

- Uw apparaat laadt mogelijk langzamer op met een oplaadpad dan met een oplaadkabel. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw apparaat voor laadspecificaties.**

**OPMERKING:** Voor optimale prestaties gebruikt u een apparaat met een uitgangsvermogen van ten minste 18W.

##### Garantie

Emerge Technologies, Inc. Beperkte Garantie
De volledige informatie over Emerge's garanties staat hieronder vermeld.

EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (“Emerge”)

garandeert de oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker van de producten, hieronder aangegeven, dat zijn producten vrij zijn van materiaal- defecten, zoals hier gedefinieerd. Onderworpen aan de voorwaarden en beperkingen, zoals hieronder uiteengezet, zal Emerge, naar eigen goeddunken, een deel van zijn producten die defect zijn door een fout in vakmanschap of materialen, repareren of vervangen. Materiaalfouten worden hierin gedefinieerd als niet-cosmetische defecten in materialen van een product en vakmanschap, die een storing in het product veroorzaken tijdens juist gebruik. Gerepareerde onderdelen of vervangende producten zullen worden verstrekt door Emerge op basis van uitwisseling, en zullen nieuw zijn of functioneel gelijkwaardig aan nieuw. Als Emerge het product niet kan repareren of vervangen, zal Emerge, naar eigen keuze, de huidige waarde van het product op het moment dat de garantieclaim wordt gedaan terugbetalen of crediteren of

vervangen door een gelijkwaardig product.

Uitzonderingen op Garantie
Niettegenstaande enige andere bepaling, is deze beperkte garantie niet van toepassing bij schade aan een product dat het resultaat is van een onjuiste installatie, ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, natuurramp, onvoldoende of overmatige elektrische voeding, abnormale mechanische of omgevingsomstandigheden, of enig onbevoegd demonteren, reparatie of modificatie. Deze beperkte garantie is ook niet van toepassing op een product waarvan de originele identificatie-informatie is gewijzigd, uitgewist of verwijderd, niet is behandeld of op de juiste manier verpakt, is verkocht als tweedehands of strijdig aan de Amerikaanse export regelgeving is doorverkocht. Deze beperkte garantie dekt alleen reparatie, vervanging, terugbetaling of creditering voor producten met gebreken die zijn vervaardigd door Emerge, zoals hierboven vermeld. Emerge is niet aansprakelijk voor, en dekt niet onder garantie, enig verlies van gegevens of enige kosten in verband met het vinden van de bron van de problemen van het systeem of verwijderen, onderhoud of installatie van Emerge producten. Deze garantie geldt niet voor software van derden, aangesloten apparatuur of opgeslagen gegevens. In het geval van een claim, is Emerge's enige verplichting vervanging van de hardware, in geen geval is Emerge aansprakelijk op enigerlei wijze voor schade, inclusief eventuele geleerde winst, gemiste besparingen of andere incidentele of gevolgschade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van of onvermogen tot gebruik, zoals product, dekking onder garantie, enig verlies van gegevens of eventuele kosten in verband met het bepalen van de bron van de problemen met het systeem of verwijderen, onderhoud of installatie van Emerge producten. Deze garantie geldt niet voor software van derden, aangesloten apparatuur of opgeslagen gegevens. In het geval van een claim, is Emerge's enige verplichting vervanging van de hardware, in geen geval is Emerge aansprakelijk op enigerlei wijze voor schade, inclusief eventuele geleerde winst, gemiste besparingen of andere incidentele of gevolgschade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van, of onvermogen tot gebruik, van een dergelijk product.

##### Duur van de garantie:

De duur van de garantie wordt aangegeven op de verpakking van het product. Bepaalde producten van Emerge hebben of een garantie van één jaar vanaf het moment van aankoop of een “levenslange garantie.” De levenslange garantie is voor de repareerbare levensduur van het product, dat is de periode waarin alle componenten van het product beschikbaar zijn.

**Reparatie of vervanging van het product:** Als u van mening bent dat uw product voldoet aan de criteria voor vervanging op garantie, kunt u contact opnemen Emerge Technologies op:

877-499-6072
support@HelixAccessories.com
955 Freeport Pkwy, Suite 100 Coppell, Texas 75019
(Wees bereid om een aankoopbewijs te tonen.)

Deze beperkte garantie geldt alleen voor de oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker van het product voor zo lang als de oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker eigenaar is van het product. Deze beperkte garantie is niet overdraagbaar.

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE WORDT GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE MET INBEGRIIP VAN DE IMPLICIETE VERKOOPBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL EN SLUIT ALLE INCIDENTELE, GEVOLGSCHADE, STRAFRECHTELIJKE, MORELE OF BIJZONDERE SCHADE UIT.

Sommige staten staan geen beperkingen toe op hoe lang een impliciete garantie of de uitsluiting of beperking van incidentele schade of gevolgschade duurt, zodat deze beperkingen wellicht niet voor u gelden. Deze garantie geeft u specifieke wettelijke rechten die kunnen variëren van staat tot staat.

##### FCC waarschuwing

Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC regels. Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storing veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen storing accepteren, waaronder storing die een ongewenste werking zou kunnen veroorzaken. Eventuele wijzigingen of modificaties van het apparaat zullen het recht van de gebruiker om het apparaat te bedienen ongeldig maken.



ETHMAGWC

#### POUŽITÍ NABÍJEČI PODOŁŽKY

**1. Připojte nabíječi kabel USB-C k jakékoli USB-C nabíječe se zástrčkou do zdi, k počítači nebo k powerbance.**

**POZNÁMKA:** Pro optimální výkon použijte zařízení s výstupním výkonem alespoň 18 W.

**2. Jakkmile bude vaše nabíječi podložka připojena k portu USB-C, bude možné zahájit nabíjení.**

**3. Položte vaše zařízení podporující technologii MagSafe a/nebo technologii Qi na podložku.**

**4. Vaše zařízení vám oznámí, až začne nabíjení. Pokud se nabíjení nespustí, podívejte se prosím na podrobnosti do sekce řešení problémů.**

#### ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMU

##### Zařízení se nenabíjí

- Ujistěte se, že Vaše zařízení podporuje Qi.**
- Ujistěte se, že je Vaše nabíječi podložka připojena k fungující elektrické zásuvce.**

- Ujistěte se, že je Vaše zařízení správně umístěno na nabíječi podložce. Zkuste se zařízením na nabíječe pohybovat, abyste změnili jeho zarovnání.**

- Ujistěte se, že se na nabíječi podložce nenacházejí jiné předměty.**

- Odstraňte ze svého zařízení pouzdro. Může blokovat bezdrátový signál.**

##### Zařízení se nabíjí pomalu

- Ujistěte se, že je Vaše zařízení správně umístěno na nabíječi podložce. Zarovnejte nabíječi cívky na Vašem zařízení do středu nabíječi podložky.**

- Vaše zařízení se může prostřednictvím nabíječi podložky nabíjet pomaleji než při nabíjení přes kabel. Specifikace nabíjení si ověřte v manuálu k Vašemu zařízení.**

**POZNÁMKA:** Pro optimální výkon použijte zařízení s výstupním výkonem alespoň 18 W.

##### Záruka

Uplně informace s vyjádřením o záruce Emerge Technologies, Inc. Limited jsou uvedeny níže.

EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. („Emerge“) zaručuje původnímu zákazníkovi a koncovému uživateli, že její produkty nemají materiální vady, které jsou definovány v tomto textu. Emerge v závislosti na podmínkách a omezeních stanovených níže podle svých možností buď opraví, nebo vymění kteroukoliv část svých produktů, u které se prokáže, u které má kvůli nesprávnému zpracování nebo materiálům materiální vadu. Materiální vady jsou v tomto textu definovány je nekosmetické vady v materiálech produktu a zpracování, které způsobují při správném používání špatné fungování produktu. Opravené části nebo náhradní produkty poskytně Emerge na základě výměny a budou, buď nové, nebo renovované, které jsou funkčně shodné s novými. Pokud Emerge nemůže produkt opravit nebo vyměnit, pak Emerge podle svých možností vrátí peníze nebo poskytne kredit v hodnotě produktu v době učinění požadavku na záruku nebo nahradí produkt shodným produktem. Výjimky záruky

Tato omezená záruka bez ohledu na ostatní

zde obsažená ustanovení nepokrývá žádná poškození produktu následkem nesprávné instalace, nehody, zneužití, nesprávného použití, přírodních katastrof, nedostatečné nebo nadměrné dodávky energie, abnormálních mechanických podmínek nebo podmínek prostředí, nesprávné montáže, opravy nebo modifikace. Tato omezená záruka dále neplatí pro žádné produkty, na kterých se změnilý, vymazaly nebo odstranily původní identifikační informace, nebyly si správně manipulovány nebo zabaleny, byly prodány použité nebo byly přeprodány proty sportovním regulací USA. Tato omezená záruka pokrývá pouze opravu, výměnu, vrácení peněz nebo připsání kreditu za produkty s materiálními vadami, které vyrobila Emerge, jak je uvedeno výše. Emerge není zodpovědná a nepokrývá zárukou žádné ztráty dat ani náklady spojené s určením zdroje systémových problémů nebo odstranění, servisu a instalace produktů Emerge. Tato záruka vylučuje software třetích stran, připojená zařízení a uložená data. V případě požadavku bude vyhradní povinností Emerge výměnu hardwaru. Emerge nebude za žádných okolností zodpovědná za žádná poškození včetně ztrát zisků, ztrát úspor nebo jiných náhodných nebo následných poškození vzniklých používáním nebo nemožností používání produktu.

**Délka záruky:** Délka záruky je označená na balení produktu. Určité produkty Emerge specifikují záruku, buď jeden rok o nákupu, nebo „doživotní záruku“. Doživotní záruka trvá během opravitelné životnosti produktu, což je období, během kterého jsou dostupné všechny součásti produktu

**Oprava nebo výměna produktu:** Pokud se domníváte, že váš produkt splňuje kritéria pro záruční výměnu, pak prosím kontaktujte Emerge Technologies na:

877-499-6072
support@HelixAccessories.com
955 Freeport Pkwy, Suite 100 Coppell, Texas 75019
(Mějte prosím připravené potvrzení o nákupu.)

Tato omezená záruka platí pouze pro původního zákazníka a koncového uživatele, pokud původní zákazník a koncový uživatel vlastní produkt. Tato omezená záruka není přenosná.

TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA SE POSKYTUJE MÍSTO VŠECH OSTATNÍCH VČETNĚ NEPŘÍMO VYJÁDRĚNÝCH ZÁRUK PRODEJCI A VHDODNOSTI PRO PATŘIČNÝ ÚČEL. A VYLUČUJE VŠECHNY NÁHODNĚ, NÁSLEDNĚ, ODVĚTNĚ, VZOROVĚ A SPECIÁLNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.

Některé státy neumožňují omezení, jak dlouho trvá nepřímó vyjádřená záruka nebo omezení náhodných nebo následných poškození, a proto se tato omezení se nemusí vztahovat na vás. Tato záruka vám dává specifické právní záruky, které se mohou lišit podle států.

##### Upozornění FCC

Toto zařízení splňuje část 15 pravidel FCC. Provoz podléhá následujícím dvěma podmínkám: (1) toto zařízení nesmí způsobovat škodlivé rušení a (2) toto zařízení musí přijmout jakékolliv přijaté rušení včetně rušení, které může způsobit nežádoucí funkci. Všechny změny nebo úpravy zařízení zruší oprávnění uživatele k provozu tohoto zařízení.



ETHMAGWC

#### IHR LADEPAD BENUTZEN

**1. Schließen Sie das USB-C-Ladekabel an ein beliebiges USB-C-unterstütztes Wandladegerät, einen Computer oder eine Powerbank an.**

**HINWEIS:** Verwenden Sie für eine optimale Leistung ein Gerät mit einer Ausgangsleistung von mindestens 18 W.

**2. Sobald Ihr Ladegerät mit einem USB-C-Anschluss verbunden ist, ist Ihr Gerät bereit zum Aufladen.**

**3. Legen Sie Ihr MagSafe- und/oder Qi-fähiges Gerät auf das Ladegerät.**

**4. Ihr Gerät zeigt an, wenn der Ladevorgang beginnt. Wenn es nicht mit dem Ladevorgang beginnt, lesen Sie bitte die Fehlerbehebung für Details.**

#### FEHLERBEHEBUNG

##### Gerät lädt nicht

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät Qi-fähig ist.**

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Ladepad mit einer funktionierenden Steckdose verbunden ist.**

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät richtig auf dem Ladepad positioniert ist. Versuchen Sie, das Gerät auf dem Ladegerät herumzubewegen, um die Ausrichtung zu ändern.**

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine anderen Objekte auf dem Ladepad sind.**

- Entfernen Sie die Hülle Ihres Geräts. Sie könnte das Drahtlossignal blockieren.**

##### Gerät lädt langsam

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät richtig auf Ihrem Ladepad positioniert ist. Richten Sie die Ladespulen an Ihrem Gerät an der Mitte des Ladepads aus.**

- Ihr Gerät könnte mit einem Ladepad langsamer als mit einem Ladekabel laden. Sehen Sie sich für Angaben zum Ladevorgang das Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Geräts an.**

**HINWEIS:** Verwenden Sie für eine optimale Leistung ein Gerät mit einer Ausgangsleistung von mindestens 18 W.

##### Garantie

Nachfolgend ist die vollständige Information der Emerge Technologies, Inc. beschränkten Garantieerklärung bezüglich Emerges` s Garantieleistungen aufgeführt.

EMERGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. („Emerge“) garantiert dem ursprünglichen Endbenutzer seiner unten angegebenen Produkte, dass seine Produkte keine Sachmängel, wie nachfolgend definiert, aufweisen. Gemäß den nachstehend aufgeführten Bedingungen und Beschränkungen wird Emerge in diesem Ermessen sämtliche Teile seiner Produkte entweder reparieren oder umtauschen, die nachweislich Sachmängel aufgrund von unangemessener Verarbeitung oder Materialien aufweisen. Sachmängel werden hier als nicht-kosmetische Schäden bei den Produktmaterialien und der Verarbeitung definiert, die bei angemessenem Gebrauch eine Funktionsstörung des Produkts auslösen. Reparierte Teile oder Ersatzprodukte werden von Emerge im Rahmen eines Austauschs bereitgestellt und sie sind

entweder neu oder funktional gleichwertig wie der Neuzustand aufgearbeitet. Falls Emerge nicht in der Lage sein sollte, das Produkt zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen, wird Emerge nach seiner Wahl den zum Zeitpunkt des Garantieanspruchs aktuellen Wert des Produkts entweder erstatten, gutschreiben oder gegen ein gleichwertiges Produkt austauschen.

Ausnahmen der Garantie. Unbeschadet aller anderen hier enthaltenen Bestimmungen deckt diese beschränkte Garantie keine Schäden an einem Produkt ab, die aus unsachgemäßer Installation, Unfall, Missbrauch, Fehlgebrauch, Naturkatastrophe, unzureichender oder übermäßiger Stromzufuhr, anormalen mechanischen oder Umweltbedingungen oder einer unberechtigten Demontage, Reparatur oder Änderung entstehen. Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt außerdem für kein Produkt, bei dem die ursprüngliche Information zur Identifikation verändert, gelöscht oder entfernt wurde, das nicht richtig abgefertigt oder verpackt wurde, das als gebraucht verkauft oder entgegen der US-amerikanischen Exportbestimmungen weiterverkauft wurde. Diese beschränkte Garantie deckt nur die Reparatur, den Ersatz, die Erstattung oder Gutschrift für Produkte mit Sachmängeln, die von Emerge hergestellt wurden, wie oben angegeben. Emerge haftet nicht und leistet keine Garantie für jeglichen Datenverlust oder für sämtliche Kosten, die mit der Ermittlung der Ursache von Systemproblemen oder mit dem Entfernen, Warten oder Installieren von Produkten von Emerge verbunden sind. Diese Garantie schließt Software, verbundene Geräte oder gespeicherte Daten von Dritten aus. Im Schadensfall ist Emerge einzig zum Austausch von Hardware verpflichtet. Unter keinen Umständen haftet Emerge in irgendeiner Weise für Schäden, einschließlich Gewinnausfälle, ausgebliebene Einsparungen oder andere Neben-oder Folgeschäden, die durch den Gebrauch oder die Nutzungsunfähigkeit dieses Produkts verursacht werden.

##### Dauer der Garantie:

Die Dauer der Garantie ist auf der Produktverpackung angegeben. Bestimmte Produkte von Emerge weisen entweder eine Garantie von einem Jahr ab dem Kaufdatum oder eine „Lebenslange Garantie“ auf. Die lebenslange Garantie gilt während der Nutzungsdauer des Produkts. Das bedeutet, der Zeitraum, während dem sämtliche Produktkomponenten verfügbar sind.

##### Reparatur oder Umtausch des Produkts:

Wenn Sie glauben, dass Ihr Produkt die Kriterien für einen Garantieumtausch erfüllt, dann kontaktieren Sie bitte Emerge Technologies unter:

877-499-6072
support@HelixAccessories.com
955 Freeport Pkwy, Suite 100 Coppell, Texas 75019
(Bitte halten Sie den Kaufbeleg bereit.)

Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Endbenutzer des Produkts und nur solange der ursprüngliche Endbenutzer das Produkt besitzt. Diese beschränkte Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.

DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE ERSETZT ALLE ANDEREN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER KONKLUDENTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BEZÜGLICH DER HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, UND SIE SCHLIESST SÄMTLICHE ZUFÄLLIGEN, SPEZIELLEN, EXEMPLARISCHEN SCHÄDEN SOWIE STRAF- UND FOLGESCHÄDEN AUS.

Einige Länder erlauben keine Einschränkungen in Bezug auf die Dauer einer konkludenten Gewährleistung oder den Ausschluss oder die Einschränkung von Neben- oder Folgeschäden, sodass diese Einschränkungen möglicherweise nicht für Sie gelten. Durch diese Garantie verfügen Sie über bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte, die von Land zu Land unterschiedlich sein können.

##### FCC-Warnung

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle Störungen aufnehmen können, auch die Störungen, die

einen unerwünschten Betrieb zur Folge haben. Alle Änderungen oder Modifizierungen am Gerät führen zum Entzug der Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät durch den Benutzer.